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GRANT IN AID TO NGOS FOR FOOD PARKS
Ramkishun Shri ;Singh Dr. Raghuvansh Prasad

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the funds provided under grant-in-aids to NGOs in Tenth Five Year Plan for food parks; and

(b) the details of grants sanctioned for the purpose during the last three financial years, i.e, 2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-10 for food parks?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRI SUBODH KANT SAHAI)

(a) Under Infrastructure Development Scheme of the Xth Plan, financial assistance in the form of grant-in aid was provided to Implementing Agencies of 15 Food Parks which comprised of State Government Undertakings, Private Companies and Joint Venture Companies consisting of State Governments and Private Companies. None of the Implementing Agencies was NGO.

(b) No fresh grants were sanctioned under Food Park Scheme during the last 3 financial years. However, details of grants released for the sanctioned projects during the last three financial years are as under:

2007- 08
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sl.   Name      2007-08
No.

1     Malda Food Park, West Bengal                193.50

2     Sankhrail, Food Park,West Bengal              27.00

3     KINFRA, Mazhuvanur, Kerala                  100.00

4     Gorakhpur Food Park, UP                       80.77

5     Akshay Food Park, Karnataka                 100.00

6     Innova Bio Food Park, Karnataka             100.00

7     Alwar Food Park, Rajasthan                    87.99

8     Gwalior Food Park, M. Pradesh               100.00

9     Lakshmi Nimral Pratishtan, Maharashtra     100.00


10    Adoor Food Park, Kerala                       97.00

11    Sultanpur Food Park, West Bengal            100.28

12    Shankarpur Food Park, West Bengal             42.03

Total:                                   1128.57

2008-09

1      Hirriyur Food Park, Karnataka              100.00

2      Nilakuthi Food Park, Manipur                40.00

3      Kushal International, Uttar Pradesh       100.00

4      Adoor Food Park, Kerala                    97.00

Total:                                  337.00

2009-10

No financial assistance has been released during 2009-10.
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